UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ANALYSISOF LTE SIGNAL ASTHE
ILLUMINATOR OF OPPORTUNITY FOR
PASSIVE RADAR

LUQMAN FITRI BIN SHAMSHUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

January 2015



ABSTRACT

Passive radar is a subtypes of bistatic radar system takes advantage over the already
existing RF signal in the atmosphere which in radar term it is called the illuminators
of opportunity. By exploiting the already exist signal, passive radar does not have a
dedicated transmitter. Thus, it can offer numerous advantages over the typica
conventiona radar. Most significantly, passive radar is basically undetectable to
surveillance receivers and there is no constraint in power spectrum allocation. In most
cases, passive radar is smaller, more portable and is of lower cost compared to
conventional active radar. This factor makes passive radar a much preferred
alternative than the conventional radar.

This thesis presents the research results on the analysis of passive radar with LTE
sgnd as the illuminator of opportunity by evaluating the power spectral density of the
LTE signal. This analysis is essential in order to find the signature of the targets and
use it as the inputs for target classification. It is performed by taking the recorded LTE
signas to be processed under signal processing which was simulated using MATLAB
with a sampling frequency of 25 MHz. The experimenta results which include
determining the best screenshot and evaluating the consistency of the recorded LTE
sgnd are presented and discussed.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praise to Allah SW.T for His willing and blessing in giving me the
opportunity and strength to complete my Master's degree generally and my final year
project specificaly. | would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor Dr Nur
Emileen Binti Abdul Rashid for inspiration and guidance throughout the process of
completing this thesis.

| also want to thank Ms Noor Hafizah Abdul Aziz for assisting me in understanding
more on the project details and willing to lend me her data for this project.

Next, | would like to thank my friends and al EE700 students who help me and gave
me suggestions. Finally, thank you to my parents and family for their unwavering

support.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11 Research Background

12 Problem Statement

13 Objectives

14 Scope of

15 Significance of Study

16 Thesis Organisation

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Bigtatic Radar

2.3 Passive Radar and the Illuminator of Opportunity

Study

Page

Xi

Xii



231 The Concept of

2.3.2 Ambiguity Function

2.3.3 Previous Example of [lluminator of Opportunity

24 Long Term Evolution (LTE)
24.1 LTE-based Passive Radar

2.4.2 LTE Frame Structure

2.5 Target Classification and Digital Signal Processing

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Structure of
3.3 Field Experiment
3.3.1 Experimental Set Up
332 The Dimensions of
3.3.3 The Recorded LTE Signals
34 Signal Processing Stage
34.1 Power Spectrum Calculation
3.4.2 Power Spectrum Normalisation
35 PSDAnNalsys
3.6 Flowchart

3.7 Gantt Chart

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Selecting the Best Screenshot

4.3 The Clutter Signal

Vi

Methodol ogy

10
11
12
12
14

15

17
17
17
18
18
20
21
23
23
24
26
27

28

29
29

31



