UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ANALYSIS OF LTE SIGNAL AS THE ILLUMINATOR OF OPPORTUNITY FOR PASSIVE RADAR

LUQMAN FITRI BIN SHAMSHUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

January 2015

ABSTRACT

Passive radar is a subtypes of bistatic radar system takes advantage over the already existing RF signal in the atmosphere which in radar term it is called the illuminators of opportunity. By exploiting the already exist signal, passive radar does not have a dedicated transmitter. Thus, it can offer numerous advantages over the typical conventional radar. Most significantly, passive radar is basically undetectable to surveillance receivers and there is no constraint in power spectrum allocation. In most cases, passive radar is smaller, more portable and is of lower cost compared to conventional active radar. This factor makes passive radar a much preferred alternative than the conventional radar.

This thesis presents the research results on the analysis of passive radar with LTE signal as the illuminator of opportunity by evaluating the power spectral density of the LTE signal. This analysis is essential in order to find the signature of the targets and use it as the inputs for target classification. It is performed by taking the recorded LTE signals to be processed under signal processing which was simulated using MATLAB with a sampling frequency of 25 MHz. The experimental results which include determining the best screenshot and evaluating the consistency of the recorded LTE signal are presented and discussed.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praise to Allah S.W.T for His willing and blessing in giving me the opportunity and strength to complete my Master's degree generally and my final year project specifically. I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor Dr Nur Emileen Binti Abdul Rashid for inspiration and guidance throughout the process of completing this thesis.

I also want to thank Ms Noor Hafizah Abdul Aziz for assisting me in understanding more on the project details and willing to lend me her data for this project.

Next, I would like to thank my friends and all EE700 students who help me and gave me suggestions. Finally, thank you to my parents and family for their unwavering support.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION						
1.1 Research Back	ground		1			
1.2 Problem Staten	nent		4			
1.3 Objectives			4			
1.4 Scope	of	Study	4			
1.5 Significance of	Study		5			
1.6 Thesis Organis	ation		6			
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW						
2.1 Introduction			7			
2.2 Bistatic Radar			7			
2.3 Passive Radar	and the Illuminator of Oppor	tunity	9			

	2.3.1	The	С	oncept	of	Passive		Radar	9	
	2.3.2 Ambiguity Function								10	
	2.3.3 Previous Example of Illuminator of Opportunity									
2.4	.4 Long Term Evolution (LTE)									
	2.4.1 LTE-based Passive Radar									
	2.4.2 LTE Frame Structure									
2.5	Targe	t Classif	ication	and Digita	l Signal Proce	ssing			15	
СН	CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY									
3.1	Introd	luction							17	
3.2	Structure of Methodology							17		
3.3	Field	Experim	lent						18	
	3.3.1	Experin	nental S	Set Up					18	
	3.3.2	The	D	imensions	of	the		Target	20	
	3.3.3 The Recorded LTE Signals								21	
3.4	3.4 Signal Processing Stage							23		
	3.4.1 Power Spectrum Calculation							23		
	3.4.2	Power S	Spectrur	n Normali	sation				24	
3.5	5 PSDAnalsys								26	
3.6	6 Flowchart							27		
3.7	Gantt	Chart							28	
CH	CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION									
4.1	Introd	luction							29	
4.2	Select	ting	the	Best	Screenshot	of	the	Target	29	
4.3	The C	Clutter S	ignal						31	